not choose dependent coverage other than for their spouse.

Sensitivity Analysis — The following presents the total OPEB liability of the District, calculated
using the discount rate of 3.81 percent, as well as what the District’s total OPEB liability would be

56

ST. JOHNS RIVER WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT, FLORIDA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

(10) Other Post-Employment Benefits (OPEB) (Concluded):

if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower (2.81 percent) or one
percentage higher (4.81 percent) than the current rate.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

1% Decrease
(2.81%)

Current
Discount Rate

(3.81%)

1% Increase

(4.81%)
Total OPEB Liability   $4,289,605   $3,822,430   $3,442,161

The following presents the total OPEB liability of the District, calculated using the current
healthcare cost trend rates as well what the District’s total OPEB liability would be if it were
calculated using trend rates that are one percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than
the current trend rates.

Health Trend Rate Sensitivity

1% Decrease
   (3.5%)

Current

Trend Rate
(4.5%)

1% Increase
(5.5%)

Total OPEB Liability $3,413,732  $3,822,430  $4,327,819

(11) Long-Term Obligations:

 Changes in long-term liabilities for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2024, follows:

Governmental Activities: Balance Balance Due
 October 1, September Within
General long-term obligations: 2023 Additions Reductions 30, 2024 One Year

Accrued compensated absences*

$  5,865,786 $  3,271,245

$  3,207,476

$   5,929,555

$   414,992

Pension (FRS)   28,331,099 - 959,243   27,371,856 -
Health Insurance Subsidy (HIS) 13,740,357 - 420,229 13,320,128 -
GASB 87 – Right-to-use lease 2,118,602 101,728 50,759 2,169,571 80,589
GASB 96 – SBITA 563,542 235,589 304,232 494,899 171,090
OPEB   3,702,251   354,534   234,355   3,822,430   234,355
Total governmental activity
long-term obligations $54,321,637 $ 3,963,096 $  5,176,294 $  53,108,439 $901,026

*See Note (1)(v) pertaining to the restated beginning balance due to implementation of GASB Statement No. 101, Compensated
Absences

Compensated absences, pension (FRS), health insurance subsidy (HIS) and other postemployment
benefits (OPEB) are generally liquidated by the general fund.

57

ST. JOHNS RIVER WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT, FLORIDA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

(12) Contingent Liabilities:

Amounts received or receivable from grant agencies are subject to audit and adjustment by grantor
agencies, principally federal and state governments. Any disallowed claims, including amounts